FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION WASHINGTON, D.C.

)
In The Matter Of:)
) ORDER TERMINATING
FIRST BANK OF DELAWARE) TEMPORARY ORDER
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE) TO CEASE AND DESIST
)
(Insured State Nonmember Bank)) FDIC-08-151c&b
) FDIC-07-256b

On June 10, 2008, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") issued a Notice of Charges for an Order to Cease and Desist and for Restitution; Notice of Assessment of Civil Money Penalties; Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law; Order to Pay; and Notice of Hearing (the "Notice") against First Bank of Delaware, Wilmington, Delaware ("Bank") and CompuCredit Corporation ("CompuCredit"), an institution-affiliated party of the Bank.

On July 3, 2008, the FDIC issued a Temporary Order to Cease and Desist (the "Temporary Order") against the Bank only.

The Bank has since entered into a Consent Agreement with the FDIC and the FDIC has issued an Order to Cease and Desist, Order for Restitution, and Order to Pay (the "Permanent Order") contemporaneously with the issuance of this order.

The Permanent Order is effective upon issuance.

Consequently, the FDIC hereby issues this ORDER TERMINATING
TEMPORARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST, terminating all provisions of the
Temporary Order to Cease and Desist entered on July 3, 2008, against First Bank of
Delaware, Wilmington, Delaware ("Respondent").

This Order shall be effective on October 9, 2008, the effective date of the Permanent Order.

Pursuant to Delegated Authority

Dated this 9th day of October, 2008

Christopher J. Spoth Senior Deputy Director Division of Supervision and Consumer Protection